Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Lancashire
County ‘6‘-‘:@:‘-‘3.
Council %&fgi

Monday 17th October 2022 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

— >

ltem
Apologies

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the agenda.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2022
To be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

External Audit: Lancashire County Council Audit
Findings Report 2021/22

External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund
Audit Findings Report 2021/22

Internal Audit Progress Report
Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy Documents

Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter
2 Update

Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a

(Pages 1 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 50)

(Pages 51 - 78)

(Pages 79 - 114)
(Pages 115 - 170)

(Pages 171 - 196)

lancashire.gov.uk



matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the committee will be held on
Monday 30 January 2023 at 2.00 pm at County Hall,
Preston.

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public

The committee is asked to consider whether, under
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it
considers that the public should be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of
business on the grounds that there would be a likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the
heading to the item.

Part Il (Not open to Press and Public)

12. Appendix 'B' to Item 8 - Corporate Risk and

Opportunity Register - Quarter 2 Update

(Not for Publication — Exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interests in disclosing the information).

13. Update on the Overpayment of Salaries
(Not for Publication — Exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interests in disclosing the information).

14. RIPA Policy - Annual Review
(Not for Publication — Exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interests in disclosing the information).

L Sales

(Pages 197 - 200)

(Pages 201 - 204)

(Pages 205 - 262)

Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

—»

lancashire.gov.uk



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 25th July 2022 at 2.00 pm in the
Ribble Suite - The Exchange - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

R Bailey M Maxwell-Scott
J Berry J R Singleton JP
M Clifford

County Councillor Matthew Maxwell-Scott replaced County Councillor John
Shedwick at this meeting. County Councillor Jeff Couperthwaite joined the
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams.

1. Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

No apologies were received.

2, Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

The committee considered a report detailing the membership, Chairmanship and
Terms of Reference for the 2022/23 municipal year.

Members queried whether the committee membership was large enough and
were informed that the political groups could raise this question with the Political
Governance Working Group.

Resolved: That

i) The appointment of County Councillor A Schofield as Chair and County
Councillor J Singleton as Deputy Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance
Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year be noted;

i) The membership of the committee, following the county council's Annual
Meeting held 26 May 2022, be noted; and

i) The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee Terms of Reference be
noted.

Page 1



3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Matthew Maxwell-Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest in
matters on the agenda, as a Director of Lancashire County Developments
Limited.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2022

Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
meeting held on 25 April 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record.

5. Treasury Management Activity 2021/22

Mike Jensen, Director of Investment presented a review of the council's treasury
management activities occurring in the financial year 2021/22 and the position at
31 March 2022.

It was highlighted that the council had been affected by rising inflation rates due
to global factors, though there had been relatively little change in the council's
overall approach relating to debt and investment.

In response to questions from members, it was clarified that:

e At the start of the financial year, it was expected that the council's debt and
investment positions would gradually decline, and this expectation had been
met.

e As debts matured, the council would use liquidity to repay them if the
borrowing was not to be renewed.

e Regarding prudential indicators, the difference between the expected and
actual levels of debt were notably different because the counci
[...]
nt's Responses to the Recommendations of
the External Auditor

The committee considered a report which provided an update on management's
responses to the improvement recommendations of the external auditor.

It was highlighted that the auditor's annual report for 2020-21 had not included
any statutory or key recommendations.

Members commended the recent changes to the council's Overview and Scrutiny
function, including the training programme delivered by the LGA, but expressed
concern that 'think councillor' was not widely adopted by officers. It was
highlighted that councillors required regular, local information to effectively carry
out their role. This issue had also been raised during the councillor survey earlier
in 2022, and the committee was informed that work was ongoing to address it.

Resolved: That the wupdate on management's responses to the
recommendations of the external auditor be noted.

9. Internal Audit Progress Report

Andy Dalecki, Head of Internal Audit presented a report which provided an
update on the Internal Audit Service's work and outcomes for 2021/22, for the

Page 4



period to 30 June 2022. The committee was informed that the date in Table 4.4
should have read 30 June 2022.

In response to queries from members, it was highlighted that:

e For the 96 audits with follow-up work scheduled for 2022-23, completion dates
were in place to monitor services' actions.

e There were different levels within audit assurances, so an audit may receive
moderate assurance even with areas of high risk identified. For example, the
audit of the council's Disclosure and Barring Service Policy and Process.

e The Bank Mandate Special Investigation was carried out instead of an audit,
following a near miss incident of mandate fraud. The investigation led to a
number of improvement recommendations being made to strengthen the
council's controls.

e The scope of the audit on the Facilities Management Cleaning Service had
covered the service's cleaning strategy, resource and budget planning, and
performance standards and monitoring. As such, it had not included a value
for money assessment.

e The Corporate Performance Management report to Cabinet on 9 June 2022
had included information on sickness absence level across the whole council.
Further details on the audit of sickness absence management in the Older
People Service and the actions agreed could be shared with members after
the meeting.

e Work was ongoing to introduce a better follow-up report for all internal audits
completed so that, in the future, the information provided on page 313 on
follow-up work could be expanded.

The committee thanked Andy for the level of detail provided, which could also
help to inform the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

10. Internal Audit Charter

Andy Dalecki, Head of Internal Audit presented the updated Internal Audit
Charter, which had been updated to ensure it continued to support the Internal
Audit Service's activities.

Regarding the key change to the Charter at paragraph 1.2, it was highlighted that
close working between the Internal Audit Service and the Corporate Management

Team (CMT) continued even though the Charter no longer required CMT's
approval.

Page 5



It was noted that the Charter was only presented to the committee when it was
amended, rather than on an annual basis.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter, as presented, be approved.
11.  External Audit - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton UK, presented the Audit
Progress Report and Sector Update as of July 2022.

It was highlighted that:

e The auditors were in ongoing discussions with CIPFA about their guidance on
infrastructure assets. This was a national issue which could pose a risk to
them meeting the deadline for the auditor's report in November 2022.

e |t was a good achievement that the county council had made its accounts
available by 15 June 2022.

In response to a query, the committee was informed that the statutory deadline
was increasingly viewed as a target rather than a hard deadline, due to the
increasing audit requirements and complexities. All local authorities were facing
similar challenges.

It was noted that the audit findings report presented to October's committee
meeting was likely to include natification of an increase in audit fees.

Resolved: That the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update for July
2022 be noted.

12. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 1 Update

Paul Bond, Head of Legal, Governance and Registrars presented the updated
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for Quarter 1 of 2022/23.

It was highlighted that two risk entries, relating to Counter Terrorism and Cyber
Security, contained exempt information and were included in Part Il of the
agenda.

In response to queries about the risk of insufficient school places, members were
advised that risks and opportunities related to the possible move to
academisation would be identified later in the year when more would be known
about the council's response to the Schools Bill. The committee was also
informed that school places was scheduled to be reviewed by the Children,
Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee in the Autumn.

Resolved: That the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register be noted.

Page 6



13. Chairman's Annual Report

County Councillor Alan Schofield, Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance
Committee presented the Chairman's Annual Report for 2021/22.

Members highlighted that detail of committee members' attendance at meetings
was not included in the report. The Chair agreed to consider including this
information as part of the 2022-23 annual report, without naming members.

The committee recognised and thanked officers from the Internal Audit Service
and Legal Services for their work to support the council in different roles during
the pandemic.

Resolved: That the Chairman's Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted.
14. Draft Work Plan 2022/23

The committee reviewed the draft work plan of the Audit, Risk and Governance
Committee for 2022/23.

The committee's attention was drawn to the addition of an annual report on the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). It was noted that the report would
cover any covert activity of the council's Trading Standards service. An annual
report had previously been presented to scrutiny but following the changes to the
Overview and Scrutiny structure officers had agreed that the Audit, Risk and
Governance Committee was better placed to review the governance and
safeguards around the council's use of RIPA.

In response to a query on whether the committee should review the council's use
of RIPA more frequently, members were advised that an annual report was
appropriate so as not to compromise any ongoing investigations and because it
would usually be a nil report.

Resolved: That the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee work plan for
2022/23 be noted.

15. Urgent Business
None.
16. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
would be held on Monday 17 October 2022 at 2.00 pm, at County Hall, Preston.

Page 7



17. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

18. Appendix 'B'to Item 12 - Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register -
Quarter 1 Update

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

The committee considered the private and confidential Appendix B to Item 12 —
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register — Quarter 1 Update.

Resolved: That Appendix B to Item 12 — Corporate Risk and Opportunity
Register — Quarter 1 Update, be noted.

19. Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing Annual
Report

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Andy Dalecki, Head of Internal Audit presented a private and confidential report
outlining the work completed during 2021/22 to prevent, detect and investigate
fraud and corruption within the county council.

Members highlighted that fraud ultimately cost taxpayers.

Queries were raised by committee members on the council's approach to
discouraging fraudulent claims, criminal investigation of fraud, the council's policy
on whistleblowing cases relating to the tendering process, and the Internal Audit
Service's role relating to fraud and whistleblowing.

Resolved: That the Counter Fraud, Special Investigations and Whistleblowing
Annual Report be noted.

Page 8



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Iltem 4
Lancashire

County e
Council (}&3@

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 17 October 2022

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

External Audit — Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22

Contact for further information:
Sarah Ironmonger, Tel: 0161 953 6499, Partner, Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Sarah.L.lronmonger@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary
The external auditor is required to rep
[...]

Contact for further information:
Andrew Dalecki, Tel: 01772 533469, Head of Internal Audit Service,
andrew.dalecki@lancashire.gov.uk

Brief Summary

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is responsible for monitoring and
reviewing the adequacy of the council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements.

In order to establish effective anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements, the
council has a suite of policies to help reduce the risk of financial crime being
perpetrated against the council and to enable a robust response to be delivered
when it occurs. These policies have been reviewed and updated.
Recommendation
The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to review and approve:

i) The updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, as at Appendix A;

i) The new Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy, as at Appendix B;

iii) The updated Whistleblowing Policy, as at Appendix C; and

iv) The updated Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Strategy, as at
Appendix D.

Detalil

The council is committed to adopting a zero-tolerance approach to fraud, bribery and
corruption from both internal and external sources. It is committed to the highest
possible standards of propriety and accountability in all its affairs.

In line with this commitment, a suite of policy documents has been in place for a
number of years. Collectively they constitute the policies of the council relating to

lancashire.gov.uk
Page 115



anti-fraud and anti-corruption. They outline the principles the council is committed to,
in relation to preventing and responding to all financial crime.

The anti-fraud, bribery and corruption policy, whistleblowing policy, and the anti-
money laundering policy statement and strategy have been reviewed and updated to
strengthen and improve the policies based on current legislation and best practice.

To further strengthen the council's current counter fraud arrangements, a new fraud
sanction and prosecution policy has been developed. The overa
[...]
:
Paul Bond, Tel: 01772 534676, Head of Legal, Governance and Registration Services,
paul.bond@Ilancashire.gov.uk

Brief Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 2 2022/23) Corporate Risk and
Opportunity Register for the committee to consider and comment on. The register
has been refreshed to reflect the council's current operating environment and is
presented to this committee to provide a progress update and assurance that the
current risk management arrangements are both robust and effective. The register
is also reported quarterly to Cabinet as part of the Performance Report.

The Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix A. The risk
entry for Cyber Security contains private and confidential information and is
provided at Appendix B and included in Part Il of the agenda.

Recommendation

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee is asked to note the updated Corporate
Risk and Opportunity Register.

Detalil

In line with the council's Risk Management Framework, Directorate Senior
Management Teams and the Executive Management Team review and update both
service registers and the Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, taking account of
the current and predicted future internal and external environment in which the
county council and its strategic partners operate. As a result, there have been
several changes to the corporate register. These are set out below.

e The risk Reshaping the County Council has been removed and replaced by two
new risks — one focussing on Financial Sustainability and the other on Our
Improvement Journey. The risk on financial sustainability reflects the current
operating environment and is now linked to delivering the corporate strategy and

lancashire.gov.uk
Page 171



the four corporate priorities. It incorporates several new causes such as rising
inflation, increasing demand, impact of the adult social care funding reforms etc.
and highlights the current funding gap and future financial uncertainty. It a
[...]
e 211






Appendix B

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 243






Appendix C

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972. It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted

Page 253






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2022
	4 External Audit: Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22
	Appendix A

	5 External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2021/22
	Appendix A

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy Documents
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 2 Update
	Appendix A

	12 Appendix 'B' to Item 8 - Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 2 Update
	Appendix B

	13 Update on the Overpayment of Salaries
	14 RIPA Policy - Annual Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire
County ‘6{:@:‘@.
Council ?&'g{)

Lancashire County Council
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 17th October 2022 at 2.00 pm in
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)
County Councillors
R Bailey J Couperthwaite
J Berry J Shedwick
M Clifford J R Singleton JP
1. Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

No apologies were received.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
None.
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2022

Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee meeting
held on 25 July 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record.

4, External Audit: Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22

Sarah Ironmonger, Partner at Grant Thornton UK presented the Lancashire County
Council Audit Findings Report for 2021/22.

The external auditors expressed their thanks to colleagues in the council's finance
team for their cooperation.

It was noted that two matters needed resolution before the auditors could finalise
their opinion: the valuation of land and buildings; and a national issue regarding
infrastructure assets. A statutory instrument was expected to resolve the latter by the
end of 2022.

—— )))) lancashire.gov.uk



Therefore, it was expected that the auditors' final opinion would be provided at the
committee meeting on 30 January 2023. Committee members expressed
disappointment that the final audit opinion would not meet the statutory deadline of
30 November 2022 but were reassured that the auditors had every intention of
presenting their final opinion in January.

In response to questions, the committee was informed that:

e The valuation of land and buildings was a technical piece of work. The auditors
were assessing whether the value of land and buildings had changed materially
since the valuation on 1 April 2021 and the accounts dated 31 March 2022. In
years with less market volatility, this element of the audit had not been significant.

e The auditors were required to issue their annual report within three months of the
final audit opinion. Lancashire County Council was in a good position, having
produced accounts and completed audits for all previous years to date. The two
key issues outlined above were currently the only factors that might prevent the
auditors from issuing a final opinion, but they were expected to be resolved in
due course.

e The auditors were not aware of any financial implications facing the county
council as a result of the late audit opinion. All upper tier authorities in England
were likely to be facing the same issue regarding infrastructure assets.

e An additional piece of work was being carried out on subsequent events to
establish whether, as a result of recent market activity, additional disclosures
were required. The auditors were not currently aware of anything that would
change the figures in the council's accounts.

e Regarding minimum revenue provision, the rises in interest rates would increase
the council's costs. Interest rate risks were included in the treasury management
updates to the committee.

The committee expressed its thanks to the council's finance team for working with

the external auditors and providing the council's statement of accounts in a timely

manner.

Resolved: That the following be noted:

i) The Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 2021/22; and

i) That an updated Audit Findings Report would be presented to the next Audit,
Risk and Governance Committee meeting on 30 January 2023.

5. External Audit: Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report
2021/22

Stuart Basnett, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK presented the Lancashire County
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report for 2021/22.

2

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk




It was highlighted that most of the outstanding elements listed in the report were
close to completion, and at this stage the auditors were expecting to provide an
unqualified opinion.

The auditors' assessment of the valuation of Level 3 investments had identified a
circa £33m difference between the value provided in the Pension Fund's accounts
(based on valuations from December 2021) and the investment confirmations at 31
March 2022, but this was not unusual. The difference was not material and therefore
was not expected to change the accounts.

Resolved: That the following be noted:
iii) The Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2021/22; and

iv) That an updated Audit Findings Report would be presented to the next Audit,
Risk and Governance Committee meeting on 30 January 2023.

6. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy Documents

Andy Dalecki, Head of Internal Audit presented an updated suite of anti-fraud and
anti-corruption policies for the committee's approval.

In response to questions, the committee was informed that:

e The service would work on awareness raising and training relating to these
policies, to be delivered across the organisation to councillors and officers.
Training would need to be tailored to services to ensure it was applicable to their
roles. Staff were not currently tested on their awareness of the council's anti-fraud
policies. Consideration would be given to hosting a Bite Size Briefing for
councillors.

e The policies had not been lacking before these updates, but it was necessary to
continue strengthening them. Combatting the risk of fraud relied on a two-
pronged approach: the Internal Audit Service's work to assess the council's fraud
controls; and the work of fraud investigators to investigate, seek prosecutions,
and recover monies in cases where fraud has taken place, which both acted as a
deterrent and helped to strengthen the council's controls.

¢ An ongoing concern was that fraud was generally underreported and increasing.
The Internal Audit Service worked closely with senior officers, including the
Director of Finance and the Chief Executive and Director of Resources, to ensure
the service had sufficient resource to deal with complex investigations when
needed.

Resolved: That

)] The updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, as presented, be
approved;

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk



i) The new Fraud Sanction and Prosecution Policy, as presented, be approved;
iii) The updated Whistleblowing Policy, as presented, be approved; and

iv) The updated Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Strategy, as
presented, be approved.

7. Internal Audit Progress Report

Andy Dalecki, Head of Internal Audit presented a report which provided an update on
the Internal Audit Service's work and outcomes for 2021/22, for the period to 26
September 2022.

In response to questions, the committee was informed that:

e The external quality assessment was now likely to start in January 2023 and it
was possible the independent assessor would want to speak with some
committee members.

e The audit of payroll and overpayments had reviewed the service as a whole,
rather than just the issue of salary overpayments. The substantial assurance
given therefore covered the whole payroll system.

e Regarding the audit of transport provision for children, moderate was a positive
assurance level and reflected the fact that potential risks to the service were well
controlled. It had not received a substantial assurance rating largely due to the
number of management actions agreed, most of which related to process. The
auditors had not identified any safeguarding concerns, rather some inconsistency
in the application of the service's processes, such as driving licence checks.
Clarification on whether an audit of the integrated school transport service had
been carried out in the past would be provided after the meeting.

e It was possible that work from this year's audit plan would be carried over to
2023/24, but the service aimed to complete as much as possible this year and did
not currently have concerns about delays.

e The government increasingly included a requirement for grant allocations that the
Internal Audit Service must provide assurance over the council's use of grant
funding. Grant certification work would be factored into subsequent years' audit
plans.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

8. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 2 Update

Paul Bond, Head of Legal, Governance and Registrars presented the updated
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for Quarter 2 of 2022/23.

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk



It was highlighted that the risk entry relating to cyber security contained exempt
information and was included in Part Il of the agenda, and that any risks that had
been removed from the Corporate Register would continue to be monitored on
directorate risk registers.

In response the questions, the committee was informed that:

e The target risk confidence provided an indication of whether the council expected
to achieve the target risk score by the target date. Regarding Financial
Sustainability, the number of unknowns facing the whole public sector contributed
to the red confidence level. Measures were in place to mitigate this risk.

e The Executive Management Team decided whether risks with a rating of 12 or
above should be added to the Corporate Register. Risks that received a rating of
12 or above at directorate level would not always be added to the Corporate
Register, depending on how wide the risk impact could be from a corporate
perspective. Risks not included on the Corporate Register would be managed at
a directorate level.

e Despite the current risk score remaining the same as Quarter 1 for the risk
relating to School Places, it had received a green target risk confidence level
because the council expected to achieve the target risk score (8) by the target
date (March 2023). Members' concerns about the insufficiency of school places
would be shared with the risk owner as part of the Quarter 3 review.

The committee was reassured that the directorate risk registers were carefully

considered by the Executive Management Team. Members agreed that, once a final

risk rating has been agreed by directorates and the Executive Management Team,

all risks with a rating of 12 or above should be reported to the committee.

Resolved: That

)] The updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register be noted; and

i) All risks with a rating of 12 or above, once the final score has been agreed
between individual directorates and the Executive Management Team, be
included in future Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register update reports to
the committee.

9. Urgent Business

None.

10. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
would be held on Monday 30 January 2023 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston.

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk



11. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there
would be a likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the appropriate
paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

12. Appendix 'B' to Item 8 - Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 2
Update

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.)

The committee considered the private and confidential Appendix B to Item 8 —
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register — Quarter 2 Update.

Resolved: That Appendix B to Item 8 — Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register —
Quarter 2 Update, be noted.

13. Update on the Overpayment of Salaries

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Neil Kissock, Director of Finance presented a private and confidential report which
provided the requested twice-yearly update on the overpayment salaries.

It was noted that a further update would be provided at the committee meeting on 24
April 2023.

Resolved: That the report on the overpayment of salaries be noted.
14. RIPA Policy - Annual Review

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.)

Chris Wilkinson, Trading Standards Manager presented a private and confidential
annual report on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), including
an update on the council's use of RIPA and the council's RIPA policies for the
committee's approval.

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk




It was noted that the results of the upcoming inspection by the Investigatory Powers
Commissioner's Office would be reported to the committee.

Resolved: That

)] The Corporate Policy and Guidance on the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000, as presented, be approved,;

i) The Shadow RIPA Surveillance Policy, as presented, be approved; and
iii) The Covert Social Networking Checks and Surveillance Policy, as presented,
be approved.
L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

— )))) lancashire.gov.uk



